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1177 Manungu EIA

From: Eloise Cilliers <eloise@barnardinc.co.za>

Sent: Thursday, 23 August 2018 3:54 PM

To: Manungu@eims.co.za

Subject: Couwenburg Boerdery // Manungu Colliery

Attachments: Letter to Manungu Colliery Project.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Good day  

 

We refer to the above mentioned matter. 

 

**Kindly find attached letter for your attention. 

 

Yours faithfully  

Eloise Cilliers |    Junior Associate                                                                                              Visit our website at www.barnardinc.co.za 

                                                                                                      

TEL: 0861 088 088 | FAX: 0861 099 099 |Email: eloise@barnardinc.co.za  | Reg. No.: 1998/018456/21 | VAT No.: 4030181038  

Centurion Gate Office Park, Units 2 & 3 | 1951 Akkerboom Street | Centurion | 0157 |  
 
Visit our website at www.barnardinc.co.za 

 
 



2

1177 Manungu EIA

From: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za>

Sent: Thursday, 30 August 2018 10:17 AM

To: 'Eloise Cilliers'

Subject: RE: Couwenburg Boerdery // Manungu Colliery

Dear Eloise, 

 

Thank you for your comments regarding the Maungu Colliery Project. Kindly note that your clients comments have 

been passed onto the mine and specialists for their consideration.  

 

Should you have any further comments or queries please do not hesitate to contact me.  

 

Warm regards, 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
F   011 787 3059 
E   Manungu@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

From: Eloise Cilliers <eloise@barnardinc.co.za>  

Sent: Thursday, 23 August 2018 3:54 PM 

To: Manungu@eims.co.za 

Subject: Couwenburg Boerdery // Manungu Colliery 

 

Good day  

 

We refer to the above mentioned matter. 

 

**Kindly find attached letter for your attention. 

 

Yours faithfully  

Eloise Cilliers |    Junior Associate                                                                                              Visit our website at www.barnardinc.co.za 
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TEL: 0861 088 088 | FAX: 0861 099 099 |Email: eloise@barnardinc.co.za  | Reg. No.: 1998/018456/21 | VAT No.: 4030181038  

Centurion Gate Office Park, Units 2 & 3 | 1951 Akkerboom Street | Centurion | 0157 |  
 
Visit our website at www.barnardinc.co.za 
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 22 August 2018  Our Ref: MAT 4046 / G TRUTER  
  Your Ref:  
 EIMS 
 
PER EMAIL: Manungu@eims.co.za 
 

 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
IN RE:  COUWENBURG BOERDERY // MANUNGU COLLIERY PROJECT  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1. We refer to the above mentioned matter and confirm we are instructed by Couwenburg Boerdery (hereinafter 

referred to as “our client”) to address this letter to you.  

 

2. Our client as an Interested and Affected Party and after perusing the Background Information Document of the 

project hereby raises the following concerns with regard to the proposed project: 

 
3. Polluted Water 

 
3.1. Our client is concerned that the groundwater of the mining project will negatively impact the water quality that 

is being circulated to our clients farm. Our client uses the water for their cattle and agriculture. The 

contaminated water will have a negative impact as our client will not be able to use the water which will be 

circulated from the proposed coal processing facility. In the event that the disposed wash plant water waste 

is circulated into the water system of our clients our clients it will result in the water being contaminated and 

unusable.  

 

4. Air Pollution 

 

4.1. The release of the methane gasses into the air as a result of the coal mining will negatively impact 



P a g e  | 2 
 

 
 

 

the living condition of the nearby environment of the proposed coal processing facility and will have severe 

health implications for the workers of our client and livestock. 

 

4.2. The livestock, agriculture as well as the persons living within the surrounding area of the facility which includes 

our clients farm will be severely effected by the air pollution as a result of the stock piles height amendments. 

As a result of the higher stockpile there will be more dust and which will further negatively impact the 

surrounding livestock, agriculture and heath of workers on our clients farm. 

 

5. Once we receive the scoping report we will once again provide you with our clients feedback and            

commentary. 

 

 

 

 

Yours faithfully,  

 

 

 

BARNARD INCORPORATED 

Per:   Eloise Cilliers  

Email:  eloise@barnardinc.co.za 

            gerhard@barnardinc.co.za 
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1177 Manungu EIA

From: Mariette Liefferink <mariette@pea.org.za>

Sent: Friday, 20 July 2018 12:09 PM

To: '1177 Manungu EIA'

Subject: RE: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Noted, with thanks. 

 

Best Regards 

Mariette Liefferink 

CEO:  FEDERATION FOR A SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT 

TEL:  (+27) 11 465 6910 

(+27) 73 231 4893 

Postnet Suite #113, Private Bag X153, Bryanston, 2021 

E-MAIL:  mariette@pea.org.za 

(Please note:  mariettel@iburst.co.za is no longer functional) 
 

From: 1177 Manungu EIA [mailto:Manungu@eims.co.za]  

Sent: 20 July 2018 11:38 AM 

To: manungu@eims.co.za 

Subject: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery 

 

Dear Interested and Affected Party, 

 

Please find attached the initial notification and associated documents regarding the opportunity to participate in 

various Environmental Licencing Processes for Mbuyelo Coal’s Manungu Colliery located in the Victor Khanye Local 

Municipality, Mpumalanga, South Africa. 

 

Should you have any queries or comments please feel free to contact me. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
M  074 585 0994 
F   011 787 3059 
E   cheyenne@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
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1177 Manungu EIA

From: Nadia Hetzel <nadia@boshoffsmuts.co.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 21 August 2018 3:32 PM

To: manungu@eims.co.za

Cc: Johan Smuts; cheyenne@eims.co.za

Subject: VARIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL LICENCING PROCESSES FOR MBUYELO COAL'S 

MANUNGU COLLIERY IN THE VICTOR KHANYE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, 

MPUMALANGA PROVINCE

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Cheyenne, 

 

Our client provided us with your notification with regards to the abovementioned matter dated 20 July 2018 under 

your project reference number 1177. 

 

You indicated in your notification dated 20 July 2018 that all I&AP’s whom have registered during the initial 

notification periods for this project will remain registered moving forward. 

 

We have registered previously Afgri as an interested and affected party and we await your further reports on the 

proposed new infrastructure, facilities and amendments to the existing licenses upon which we will comment 

thereon on behalf of our client. 

 

We trust you find the above in order. 

 

Kind Regards,  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

This e-mail and any attachments hereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intendant recipients(s) and 

may further be protected by attorney/client privilege.  Unauthorised review, designation, distribution or copying of 

this e-mail is strictly prohibited.  If you suspect that you may have received this mail in error, please resist from 

reading it and notify us immediately at our e-mail address of the error.  Boshoff Smuts Inc. accepts no liability 

whatsoever for any loss, whether it be direct, indirect or consequential, arising from information made available and 

actions resulting there from. 
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Manungu@eims.co.za

From: Nadia Hetzel <nadia@boshoffsmuts.co.za>

Sent: Monday, 22 July 2019 19:34

To: 1177 Manungu EIA

Cc: Johan Smuts

Subject: RE: VARIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL LICENCING PROCESSES FOR MBUYELO COAL'S 

MANUNGU COLLIERY IN THE VICTOR KHANYE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, 

MPUMALANGA PROVINCE

Dear Cheyenne, 

 

Trust you are well. 

 

I refer to the draft scoping report with regards to the Manungu project. 

 

Our client is the landowner of portion 11 of the farm Welgevonden 272 IR and silo number 3997 is situated on this 

property. 

 

We note the public participation meeting is scheduled for 7 August 2019 and we will provide our comments. 

 

We also note that underground mining is planned for the abovementioned portion.  

 

Kindly provide us with the blasting report as the scoping report is not providing any detail with regards to the 

blasting and vibration. 

 

As you know we only need to determine our client’s risk with regards to the silo. 

 

Kindly indicate how the silo will be affected in light of the proposed blasting. 

 

Trust you find the above in order. 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

 

 

N A D I A  H E T Z E L  

D I R E C T O R  

W a t e r f o r d  C o u r t  O f f i c e  P a r k  |  B l o c k  A  |  U n i t  3  

2 3 4  G l o v e r  A v e n u e  |  ( C n r  R a b i e  &  G l o v e r  A v e )  |  

C e n t u r i o n  |  0 1 5 7  

D o c e x  8  |  C e n t u r i o n  

( 0 1 2 )  6 4 4  2 6 6 1  

( 0 1 2 )  6 4 4  2 6 9 3  

w w w . b o s h o f f s m u t s . c o . z a  

 
This e-mail and any attachments hereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intendant recipients(s) and may further be protected 

by attorney/client privilege.  Unauthorised review, designation, distribution or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited.  If you suspect that 

you may have received this mail in error, please resist from reading it and notify us immediately at our e-mail address of the error.  Boshoff 

Smuts Inc. accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss, whether it be direct, indirect or consequential, arising from information made available 

and actions resulting there from. 
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From: 1177 Manungu EIA [mailto:Manungu@eims.co.za]  
Sent: 28 January 2019 07:44 AM 

To: Nadia Hetzel 

Cc: Johan Smuts 
Subject: RE: VARIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL LICENCING PROCESSES FOR MBUYELO COAL'S MANUNGU COLLIERY IN 

THE VICTOR KHANYE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, MPUMALANGA PROVINCE 

 

Dear Nadia, 

 

I trust this email finds you well.  

 

Kindly note that the project has been put on hold due to the Mpumalanga Department of Mineral Resources being 

closed. You will be notified once the reports become available.  

 

I do apologies for any inconvenience caused in this regard.  

 

Should you have any further queries please feel free to contact me. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
F   011 787 3059 
E   manungu@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

From: Nadia Hetzel <nadia@boshoffsmuts.co.za>  

Sent: Sunday, 27 January 2019 1:28 PM 

To: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za> 

Cc: Johan Smuts <johan@boshoffsmuts.co.za> 

Subject: RE: VARIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL LICENCING PROCESSES FOR MBUYELO COAL'S MANUNGU COLLIERY IN THE 

VICTOR KHANYE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, MPUMALANGA PROVINCE 

 

Dear Cheyenne, 

 

We refer to the abovementioned matter as well as to your correspondence below.  

 

Kindly indicate if the scoping report is available yet. 

 

Kind Regards, 
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N A D I A  H E T Z E L  

S E N I O R  A S S O C I A T E  

W a t e r f o r d  C o u r t  O f f i c e  P a r k  |  B l o c k  A  |  U n i t  3  

2 3 4  G l o v e r  A v e n u e  |  ( C n r  R a b i e  &  G l o v e r  A v e )  |  

C e n t u r i o n  |  0 1 5 7  

D o c e x  8  |  C e n t u r i o n  

( 0 1 2 )  6 4 4  2 6 6 1  

( 0 1 2 )  6 4 4  2 6 9 3  

w w w . b o s h o f f s m u t s . c o . z a  

 
This e-mail and any attachments hereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intendant recipients(s) and may further be protected 

by attorney/client privilege.  Unauthorised review, designation, distribution or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited.  If you suspect that 

you may have received this mail in error, please resist from reading it and notify us immediately at our e-mail address of the error.  Boshoff 

Smuts Inc. accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss, whether it be direct, indirect or consequential, arising from information made available 

and actions resulting there from. 

 

 

 

From: 1177 Manungu EIA [mailto:Manungu@eims.co.za]  

Sent: 05 September 2018 10:06 AM 
To: Nadia Hetzel 

Subject: RE: VARIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL LICENCING PROCESSES FOR MBUYELO COAL'S MANUNGU COLLIERY IN 

THE VICTOR KHANYE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, MPUMALANGA PROVINCE 

 

Dear Nadia, 

 

Thank you for your below correspondence. Kindly note that Afgri, Mr Smuts and yourself are registered on the 

project I&AP database. You will be notified of the availability of the Scoping Report when it becomes available.  

 

Should you have any further comments or queries please feel free to contact me.  

 

Warm regards, 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
F   011 787 3059 
E   manungu@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

From: Nadia Hetzel <nadia@boshoffsmuts.co.za>  

Sent: Tuesday, 21 August 2018 3:32 PM 
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To: manungu@eims.co.za 

Cc: Johan Smuts <johan@boshoffsmuts.co.za>; cheyenne@eims.co.za 

Subject: VARIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL LICENCING PROCESSES FOR MBUYELO COAL'S MANUNGU COLLIERY IN THE 

VICTOR KHANYE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, MPUMALANGA PROVINCE 

 

Dear Cheyenne, 

 

Our client provided us with your notification with regards to the abovementioned matter dated 20 July 2018 under 

your project reference number 1177. 

 

You indicated in your notification dated 20 July 2018 that all I&AP’s whom have registered during the initial 

notification periods for this project will remain registered moving forward. 

 

We have registered previously Afgri as an interested and affected party and we await your further reports on the 

proposed new infrastructure, facilities and amendments to the existing licenses upon which we will comment 

thereon on behalf of our client. 

 

We trust you find the above in order. 

 

Kind Regards,  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

This e-mail and any attachments hereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intendant recipients(s) and 

may further be protected by attorney/client privilege.  Unauthorised review, designation, distribution or copying of 

this e-mail is strictly prohibited.  If you suspect that you may have received this mail in error, please resist from 

reading it and notify us immediately at our e-mail address of the error.  Boshoff Smuts Inc. accepts no liability 

whatsoever for any loss, whether it be direct, indirect or consequential, arising from information made available and 

actions resulting there from. 
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Manungu@eims.co.za

From: Brian Whitfield <brian@eims.co.za>

Sent: Wednesday, 07 August 2019 10:22

To: nadia@boshoffsmuts.co.za

Cc: '1177 Manungu EIA'

Subject: FW: VARIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL LICENCING PROCESSES FOR MBUYELO COAL'S 

MANUNGU COLLIERY IN THE VICTOR KHANYE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, 

MPUMALANGA PROVINCE

Good morning Nadia. 

 

I trust you are well. 

 

Would you kindly provide us with the coordinates (or Google Earth pin) of the exact location of the silo number 3997 

referred to in your mail below. We will then be in a position to provide a specific response on the risk of vibration to 

your clients silo.  

 

Thank you. 

  

KIND REGARDS  

BRIAN WHITFIELD 

 

T 

M 

F 

E 

W 

+27 11 789 7170 
+27 82 688 9850 
+27 11 787 3059 
brian@eims.co.za  
www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office Park,  
5 Hunter Ave, Ferndale, Randburg 

  

PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 2123, 
ZA 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended recipient(s) 
and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, distribution or copying 
of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received the mail in error, please desist from 
reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return and/or destroy the original message. 

 

 

From: manungu@eims.co.za <manungu@eims.co.za>  

Sent: 31 July 2019 07:47 AM 

To: brian@eims.co.za 

Subject: FW: VARIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL LICENCING PROCESSES FOR MBUYELO COAL'S MANUNGU COLLIERY IN THE 

VICTOR KHANYE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, MPUMALANGA PROVINCE 

 

Please can you provide a response 

 

From: Nadia Hetzel <nadia@boshoffsmuts.co.za>  

Sent: Monday, 22 July 2019 19:34 

To: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za> 

Cc: Johan Smuts <johan@boshoffsmuts.co.za> 

Subject: RE: VARIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL LICENCING PROCESSES FOR MBUYELO COAL'S MANUNGU COLLIERY IN THE 

VICTOR KHANYE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, MPUMALANGA PROVINCE 
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Dear Cheyenne, 

 

Trust you are well. 

 

I refer to the draft scoping report with regards to the Manungu project. 

 

Our client is the landowner of portion 11 of the farm Welgevonden 272 IR and silo number 3997 is situated on this 

property. 

 

We note the public participation meeting is scheduled for 7 August 2019 and we will provide our comments. 

 

We also note that underground mining is planned for the abovementioned portion.  

 

Kindly provide us with the blasting report as the scoping report is not providing any detail with regards to the 

blasting and vibration. 

 

As you know we only need to determine our client’s risk with regards to the silo. 

 

Kindly indicate how the silo will be affected in light of the proposed blasting. 

 

Trust you find the above in order. 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

 

 

N A D I A  H E T Z E L  

D I R E C T O R  

 

W a t e r f o r d  C o u r t  O f f i c e  P a r k  |  B l o c k  A  |  U n i t  3  

2 3 4  G l o v e r  A v e n u e  |  ( C n r  R a b i e  &  G l o v e r  A v e )  |  

C e n t u r i o n  |  0 1 5 7  

D o c e x  8  |  C e n t u r i o n  

 

( 0 1 2 )  6 4 4  2 6 6 1  

 

( 0 1 2 )  6 4 4  2 6 9 3  

 

w w w . b o s h o f f s m u t s . c o . z a  

 
This e-mail and any attachments hereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intendant recipients(s) and may further be protected 

by attorney/client privilege.  Unauthorised review, designation, distribution or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited.  If you suspect that 

you may have received this mail in error, please resist from reading it and notify us immediately at our e-mail address of the error.  Boshoff 

Smuts Inc. accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss, whether it be direct, indirect or consequential, arising from information made available 

and actions resulting there from. 

 

 

 

 

 

From: 1177 Manungu EIA [mailto:Manungu@eims.co.za]  

Sent: 28 January 2019 07:44 AM 
To: Nadia Hetzel 

Cc: Johan Smuts 
Subject: RE: VARIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL LICENCING PROCESSES FOR MBUYELO COAL'S MANUNGU COLLIERY IN 

THE VICTOR KHANYE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, MPUMALANGA PROVINCE 

 

Dear Nadia, 

 

I trust this email finds you well.  
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Kindly note that the project has been put on hold due to the Mpumalanga Department of Mineral Resources being 

closed. You will be notified once the reports become available.  

 

I do apologies for any inconvenience caused in this regard.  

 

Should you have any further queries please feel free to contact me. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
F   011 787 3059 
E   manungu@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

From: Nadia Hetzel <nadia@boshoffsmuts.co.za>  

Sent: Sunday, 27 January 2019 1:28 PM 

To: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za> 

Cc: Johan Smuts <johan@boshoffsmuts.co.za> 

Subject: RE: VARIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL LICENCING PROCESSES FOR MBUYELO COAL'S MANUNGU COLLIERY IN THE 

VICTOR KHANYE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, MPUMALANGA PROVINCE 

 

Dear Cheyenne, 

 

We refer to the abovementioned matter as well as to your correspondence below.  

 

Kindly indicate if the scoping report is available yet. 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

 

N A D I A  H E T Z E L  

S E N I O R  A S S O C I A T E  

W a t e r f o r d  C o u r t  O f f i c e  P a r k  |  B l o c k  A  |  U n i t  3  

2 3 4  G l o v e r  A v e n u e  |  ( C n r  R a b i e  &  G l o v e r  A v e )  |  

C e n t u r i o n  |  0 1 5 7  

D o c e x  8  |  C e n t u r i o n  

( 0 1 2 )  6 4 4  2 6 6 1  

( 0 1 2 )  6 4 4  2 6 9 3  

w w w . b o s h o f f s m u t s . c o . z a  
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This e-mail and any attachments hereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intendant recipients(s) and may further be protected 

by attorney/client privilege.  Unauthorised review, designation, distribution or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited.  If you suspect that 

you may have received this mail in error, please resist from reading it and notify us immediately at our e-mail address of the error.  Boshoff 

Smuts Inc. accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss, whether it be direct, indirect or consequential, arising from information made available 

and actions resulting there from. 

 

 

 

From: 1177 Manungu EIA [mailto:Manungu@eims.co.za]  

Sent: 05 September 2018 10:06 AM 

To: Nadia Hetzel 
Subject: RE: VARIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL LICENCING PROCESSES FOR MBUYELO COAL'S MANUNGU COLLIERY IN 

THE VICTOR KHANYE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, MPUMALANGA PROVINCE 

 

Dear Nadia, 

 

Thank you for your below correspondence. Kindly note that Afgri, Mr Smuts and yourself are registered on the 

project I&AP database. You will be notified of the availability of the Scoping Report when it becomes available.  

 

Should you have any further comments or queries please feel free to contact me.  

 

Warm regards, 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
F   011 787 3059 
E   manungu@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

From: Nadia Hetzel <nadia@boshoffsmuts.co.za>  

Sent: Tuesday, 21 August 2018 3:32 PM 

To: manungu@eims.co.za 

Cc: Johan Smuts <johan@boshoffsmuts.co.za>; cheyenne@eims.co.za 

Subject: VARIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL LICENCING PROCESSES FOR MBUYELO COAL'S MANUNGU COLLIERY IN THE 

VICTOR KHANYE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, MPUMALANGA PROVINCE 

 

Dear Cheyenne, 

 

Our client provided us with your notification with regards to the abovementioned matter dated 20 July 2018 under 

your project reference number 1177. 
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You indicated in your notification dated 20 July 2018 that all I&AP’s whom have registered during the initial 

notification periods for this project will remain registered moving forward. 

 

We have registered previously Afgri as an interested and affected party and we await your further reports on the 

proposed new infrastructure, facilities and amendments to the existing licenses upon which we will comment 

thereon on behalf of our client. 

 

We trust you find the above in order. 

 

Kind Regards,  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

This e-mail and any attachments hereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intendant recipients(s) and 

may further be protected by attorney/client privilege.  Unauthorised review, designation, distribution or copying of 

this e-mail is strictly prohibited.  If you suspect that you may have received this mail in error, please resist from 

reading it and notify us immediately at our e-mail address of the error.  Boshoff Smuts Inc. accepts no liability 

whatsoever for any loss, whether it be direct, indirect or consequential, arising from information made available and 

actions resulting there from. 
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1177 Manungu EIA

From: Mervyn Lotter <Mervyn.Lotter@mtpa.co.za>

Sent: Monday, 23 July 2018 10:04 AM

To: 1177 Manungu EIA

Subject: RE: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged
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Dear Ms Cheyenne 

  

I am not the correct person to forward this information to. If you have not already done so, please contact one of 

our Landuse Advisors and they will be able to advise you.   

  

Frans Krige: franskrige@telkomsa.net 

Khumbelo Malale: khumbelomalele@gmail.com 

  

Regards 

Mervyn 

  

 

From: 1177 Manungu EIA [mailto:Manungu@eims.co.za]  

Sent: Friday, 20 July 2018 11:35 AM 

To: manungu@eims.co.za 

Subject: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery 

  

Dear Interested and Affected Party, 

  

Please find attached the initial notification and associated documents regarding the opportunity to participate in 

various Environmental Licencing Processes for Mbuyelo Coal’s Manungu Colliery located in the Victor Khanye Local 

Municipality, Mpumalanga, South Africa. 

  

Should you have any queries or comments please feel free to contact me. 

  

Warm regards, 

  

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   
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T   011 789 7170 
M  074 585 0994 
F   011 787 3059 
E   cheyenne@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
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1177 Manungu EIA

From: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za>

Sent: Wednesday, 05 September 2018 10:13 AM

To: 'Mervyn Lotter'

Subject: RE: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery

Dear Mr Lotter, 

 

Thank you for your correspondence regarding the Manungu Colliery Project. Kindly note that Mr Krige and Ms. 

Knarasoo have both been added to the project database. Please could you confirm if you wish to be removed from 

the project I&AP database. 

 

Should you have any further comments please feel free to contact me. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
F   011 787 3059 
E   manungu@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

From: Mervyn Lotter <Mervyn.Lotter@mtpa.co.za>  

Sent: Monday, 23 July 2018 10:04 AM 

To: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za> 

Subject: RE: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery 
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Dear Ms Cheyenne 

  

I am not the correct person to forward this information to. If you have not already done so, please contact one of 

our Landuse Advisors and they will be able to advise you.   

  

Frans Krige: franskrige@telkomsa.net 
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Khumbelo Malale: khumbelomalele@gmail.com 

  

Regards 

Mervyn 

  

 

From: 1177 Manungu EIA [mailto:Manungu@eims.co.za]  

Sent: Friday, 20 July 2018 11:35 AM 

To: manungu@eims.co.za 

Subject: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery 

  

Dear Interested and Affected Party, 

  

Please find attached the initial notification and associated documents regarding the opportunity to participate in 

various Environmental Licencing Processes for Mbuyelo Coal’s Manungu Colliery located in the Victor Khanye Local 

Municipality, Mpumalanga, South Africa. 

  

Should you have any queries or comments please feel free to contact me. 

  

Warm regards, 

  

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
M  074 585 0994 
F   011 787 3059 
E   cheyenne@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
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1177 Manungu EIA

From: John Geeringh <GeerinJH@eskom.co.za>

Sent: Monday, 23 July 2018 9:06 AM

To: 1177 Manungu EIA

Subject: RE: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Please send me a kmz file and locality map of the affected areas. 

 

 
John Geeringh (Pr Sci Nat) 
Senior Consultant Environmental Management 
Land Development and Management 
Group Capital 
Megawatt Park,  D1Y42,  Maxwell Drive,  Sunninghill,  Sandton. 
P O Box 1091,  Johannesburg,  2000. 
Tel: 011 516 7233 
Cell: 083 632 7663 
Fax: 086 661 4064 
E-mail:  john.geeringh@eskom.co.za 

 

 

 

 

   

Signature Version 02/07/2018 08:00 

From: 1177 Manungu EIA [mailto:Manungu@eims.co.za]  
Sent: 20 July 2018 11:57 AM 

To: manungu@eims.co.za 

Subject: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery 

 

Dear Interested and Affected Party, 

 

Please find attached the initial notification and associated documents regarding the opportunity to participate in 

various Environmental Licencing Processes for Mbuyelo Coal’s Manungu Colliery located in the Victor Khanye Local 

Municipality, Mpumalanga, South Africa. 

 

Should you have any queries or comments please feel free to contact me. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   
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T   011 789 7170 
M  074 585 0994 
F   011 787 3059 
E   cheyenne@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

NB: This Email and its contents are subject to the Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd EMAIL LEGAL NOTICE which can be 

viewed at http://www.eskom.co.za/Pages/Email_Legal_Spam_Disclaimer.aspx  
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1177 Manungu EIA

From: John Geeringh <GeerinJH@eskom.co.za>

Sent: Monday, 23 July 2018 9:09 AM

To: 1177 Manungu EIA

Subject: RE: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery

I have received what appears to be four invitations for the same project. Can you please confirm? 

 

John 

 

 

 

   

Signature Version 02/07/2018 08:00 

From: 1177 Manungu EIA [mailto:Manungu@eims.co.za]  
Sent: 20 July 2018 11:44 AM 

To: manungu@eims.co.za 
Subject: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery 

 

Dear Interested and Affected Party, 

 

Please find attached the initial notification and associated documents regarding the opportunity to participate in 

various Environmental Licencing Processes for Mbuyelo Coal’s Manungu Colliery located in the Victor Khanye Local 

Municipality, Mpumalanga, South Africa. 

 

Should you have any queries or comments please feel free to contact me. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
M  074 585 0994 
F   011 787 3059 
E   cheyenne@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
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NB: This Email and its contents are subject to the Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd EMAIL LEGAL NOTICE which can be 

viewed at http://www.eskom.co.za/Pages/Email_Legal_Spam_Disclaimer.aspx  
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1177 Manungu EIA

From: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za>

Sent: Monday, 23 July 2018 9:44 AM

To: 'John Geeringh'

Subject: RE: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery

Attachments: RE: 1177_Environmental Notification for Manungu Colliery; Application Area.kml

Hi John,  

 

My apologies for the multiple emails. There seems to be an issue with the server hanging which causes the email to 

send multiple times. The invite is for a project that was originally initiated last year.  I have attached previous 

correspondence for your convenience. I have also attached the updated KMZ file for your convenience.  

 

Warm regards, 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
M  074 585 0994 
F   011 787 3059 
E   cheyenne@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

From: John Geeringh <GeerinJH@eskom.co.za>  

Sent: Monday, 23 July 2018 9:09 AM 

To: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za> 

Subject: RE: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery 

 

I have received what appears to be four invitations for the same project. Can you please confirm? 

 

John 
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Signature Version 02/07/2018 08:00 

From: 1177 Manungu EIA [mailto:Manungu@eims.co.za]  

Sent: 20 July 2018 11:44 AM 

To: manungu@eims.co.za 
Subject: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery 

 

Dear Interested and Affected Party, 

 

Please find attached the initial notification and associated documents regarding the opportunity to participate in 

various Environmental Licencing Processes for Mbuyelo Coal’s Manungu Colliery located in the Victor Khanye Local 

Municipality, Mpumalanga, South Africa. 

 

Should you have any queries or comments please feel free to contact me. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
M  074 585 0994 
F   011 787 3059 
E   cheyenne@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

NB: This Email and its contents are subject to the Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd EMAIL LEGAL NOTICE which can be 

viewed at http://www.eskom.co.za/Pages/Email_Legal_Spam_Disclaimer.aspx  
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1177 Manungu EIA

From: John Geeringh <GeerinJH@eskom.co.za>

Sent: Monday, 23 July 2018 10:05 AM

To: 1177 Manungu EIA

Subject: RE: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery

Thanks 

John 

 

From: 1177 Manungu EIA [mailto:Manungu@eims.co.za]  
Sent: 23 July 2018 09:44 AM 

To: John Geeringh 
Subject: RE: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery 

 

Hi John,  

 

My apologies for the multiple emails. There seems to be an issue with the server hanging which causes the email to 

send multiple times. The invite is for a project that was originally initiated last year.  I have attached previous 

correspondence for your convenience. I have also attached the updated KMZ file for your convenience.  

 

Warm regards, 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
M  074 585 0994 
F   011 787 3059 
E   cheyenne@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

From: John Geeringh <GeerinJH@eskom.co.za>  

Sent: Monday, 23 July 2018 9:09 AM 

To: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za> 

Subject: RE: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery 

 

I have received what appears to be four invitations for the same project. Can you please confirm? 

 

John 
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Signature Version 02/07/2018 08:00 

From: 1177 Manungu EIA [mailto:Manungu@eims.co.za]  

Sent: 20 July 2018 11:44 AM 

To: manungu@eims.co.za 

Subject: 1177_ Initial Notification Regarding Manungu Colliery 

 

Dear Interested and Affected Party, 

 

Please find attached the initial notification and associated documents regarding the opportunity to participate in 

various Environmental Licencing Processes for Mbuyelo Coal’s Manungu Colliery located in the Victor Khanye Local 

Municipality, Mpumalanga, South Africa. 

 

Should you have any queries or comments please feel free to contact me. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
M  074 585 0994 
F   011 787 3059 
E   cheyenne@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

NB: This Email and its contents are subject to the Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd EMAIL LEGAL NOTICE which can be 

viewed at http://www.eskom.co.za/Pages/Email_Legal_Spam_Disclaimer.aspx  

NB: This Email and its contents are subject to the Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd EMAIL LEGAL NOTICE which can be 

viewed at http://www.eskom.co.za/Pages/Email_Legal_Spam_Disclaimer.aspx  
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Manungu@eims.co.za

From: Ria Barkhuizen (NR) <Barkhuizenr@nra.co.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 16 July 2019 10:39

To: Manungu@eims.co.za

Subject: RE: 1177 Manungu Scoping Report

Importance: High

Good day 

 

To enable SANRAL to give comments on your application, we request a locality map and memorandum pertaining to 

your application. 

I don’t have access to internet, websites or dropboxes. 

Information can be emailed to nrstat@nra.co.za, or hand delivered to 38 Ida street, Menlo Park, Pretoria. 

 

Kind regards 

Ria 

 

 

 

From: Manungu@eims.co.za [mailto:Manungu@eims.co.za]  

Sent: Friday, 12 July 2019 8:08 AM 

To: manungu@eims.co.za 

Subject: 1177 Manungu Scoping Report 

 

Dear Interested and Affected Party, 

 

Please find attached notification regarding the availability of the Scoping Report and associated appendices for the 

various Environmental Licencing Processes for Mbuyelo Coal’s Manungu Colliery located in the Victor Khanye Local 

Municipality, Mpumalanga, South Africa. 

 

Should you have any queries or comments please feel free to contact me. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

Ms. Cheyenne Muthukarapan 

 

T 

F 

E 

W 

011 789 7170 
011 787 3059 

manungu@eims.co.za 

www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office Park,  
5 Hunter Ave, Ferndale, Randburg 

  

PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 2123, 
ZA 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended recipient(s) 
and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, distribution or copying 
of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received the mail in error, please desist from 
reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return and/or destroy the original message. 
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Manungu@eims.co.za

From: Manungu@eims.co.za

Sent: Tuesday, 20 August 2019 11:27

To: 'Ria Barkhuizen (NR)'; 'nrstat@nra.co.za'

Subject: RE: 1177 Manungu Scoping Report

Attachments: 1177_Manungu_Locality_190820.jpg

Dear Ria,  

 

Thank you for your correspondence.  

 

Kindly find attached locality map as requested.  

 

Should you have any further comments or queries please feel free to contact me.  

 

Warm regards, 

 

Ms. Cheyenne Muthukarapan 

 

T 

F 

E 

W 

011 789 7170 
011 787 3059 
manungu@eims.co.za 
www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office Park,  
5 Hunter Ave, Ferndale, Randburg 

  

PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 2123, 
ZA 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended recipient(s) 
and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, distribution or copying 
of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received the mail in error, please desist from 
reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return and/or destroy the original message. 

 

 

 

 

From: Ria Barkhuizen (NR) <Barkhuizenr@nra.co.za>  

Sent: Tuesday, 16 July 2019 10:39 

To: Manungu@eims.co.za 

Subject: RE: 1177 Manungu Scoping Report 

Importance: High 

 

Good day 

 

To enable SANRAL to give comments on your application, we request a locality map and memorandum pertaining to 

your application. 

I don’t have access to internet, websites or dropboxes. 

Information can be emailed to nrstat@nra.co.za, or hand delivered to 38 Ida street, Menlo Park, Pretoria. 

 

Kind regards 

Ria 
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From: Manungu@eims.co.za [mailto:Manungu@eims.co.za]  

Sent: Friday, 12 July 2019 8:08 AM 

To: manungu@eims.co.za 

Subject: 1177 Manungu Scoping Report 

 

Dear Interested and Affected Party, 

 

Please find attached notification regarding the availability of the Scoping Report and associated appendices for the 

various Environmental Licencing Processes for Mbuyelo Coal’s Manungu Colliery located in the Victor Khanye Local 

Municipality, Mpumalanga, South Africa. 

 

Should you have any queries or comments please feel free to contact me. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

Ms. Cheyenne Muthukarapan 

 

T 

F 

E 

W 

011 789 7170 
011 787 3059 

manungu@eims.co.za 

www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office Park,  
5 Hunter Ave, Ferndale, Randburg 

  

PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 2123, 
ZA 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended recipient(s) 
and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, distribution or copying 
of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received the mail in error, please desist from 
reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return and/or destroy the original message. 
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Manungu@eims.co.za

From: Manungu@eims.co.za

Sent: Tuesday, 20 August 2019 11:34

To: 'Ria Barkhuizen (NR)'

Subject: RE: Manungu Colliery

Attachments: Mbuyelo Coal's Manungu Colliery

Dear Ria,  

 

Further to my earlier email with attached locality map, kindly find previous correspondence from Sanral regarding a 

no objection to the project.  

 

Should you have any comments or queries regarding the above please feel free to contact me. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

Ms. Cheyenne Muthukarapan 

 

T 

F 

E 

W 

011 789 7170 
011 787 3059 

manungu@eims.co.za 

www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office Park,  
5 Hunter Ave, Ferndale, Randburg 

  

PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 2123, 
ZA 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended recipient(s) 
and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, distribution or copying 
of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received the mail in error, please desist from 
reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return and/or destroy the original message. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

From: Ria Barkhuizen (NR) <Barkhuizenr@nra.co.za>  

Sent: Tuesday, 13 August 2019 14:52 

To: Manungu@eims.co.za 

Subject: Manungu Colliery 

Importance: High 

 

Good day 

Your application dated 12 July 2019, received in this office on 6 August 2019 has reference. 

To enable SANRAL to give feedback on your application, we need a locality map and memorandum pertaining to this 

application.  I don’t have access to drop boxes or website. 

Information can be emailed to nrstat@nra.co.za 

 

Kind regards 
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Ria 
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Manungu@eims.co.za

From: Ria Barkhuizen (NR) <Barkhuizenr@nra.co.za>

Sent: Monday, 15 October 2018 14:51

To: 'manungu@eims.co.za'

Subject: Mbuyelo Coal's Manungu Colliery

Attachments: SNR1stFloor18101514431.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

 

 

Good day 

Please find attached SANRAL’s comments. 

Please note for any new applications and request for comments, use NRStat@nra.co.za email address. 

 

Regards 

Ria 
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1177 Manungu EIA

From: Cyber Cafe 2 <info.cybercafe2@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, 14 August 2018 10:37 AM

To: Manungu@eims.co.za

Subject: Submission

Attachments: JD Mnguni.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Please acknowledge receipt of Submission. 

Thank you  

Mr Mnguni 
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1177 Manungu EIA

From: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za>

Sent: Friday, 24 August 2018 9:43 AM

To: 'Cyber Cafe 2'

Subject: RE: Submission

TrackingTracking: Recipient Read

'Cyber Cafe 2'

Cyber Cafe 2 Read: 2018/08/24 10:46 AM

Dear Mr Mnguni, 

 

As per our telephonic discussion yesterday and as per your request below, kindly note that I acknowledge receipt of 

submission of your comments.  

 

Should you have any further comments or queries, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
F   011 787 3059 
E   manungu@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

From: Cyber Cafe 2 <info.cybercafe2@gmail.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, 14 August 2018 10:37 AM 

To: Manungu@eims.co.za 

Subject: Submission 

 

Please acknowledge receipt of Submission. 

Thank you  

Mr Mnguni 
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1177 Manungu EIA

From: Deshree Pillay <deshree@becsenv.co.za>

Sent: Monday, 13 August 2018 11:36 AM

To: Manungu@eims.co.za

Cc: Salome Beeslaar

Subject: MANUNGU COLLIERY (Interested and Affected Party)

Good day  
 
1. As per our telephonic communication, I would please like to confirm that Mr and Mrs Nel are registered as 

interested and affected parties for the Manungu Colliery Project (EIMS Reference Number: 1177).  
2. May we also please receive in a letter or via email communication that the first application has been closed and a 

new one will be lodged.  
3. Lastly, may we please be notified when the scoping report with the appropriate amendments will be available 

whereby the allocated 30 days to comment will be begin. Thank you so much, have a great day further. 
 
Kind regards,  
 

Deshree Pillay | Environmental Assessment Practitioner 
BSc Environmental Science (UP), BSc Honours Geography and Environmental Science (UP) 

 
T: 012 361 9970 F: 012 361 0645 C: 071 387 3404 
PO Box 72960, Lynnwood Ridge, 0040 
566 Jessie Collins Street, Garsfontein, 0081 
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1177 Manungu EIA

From: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 14 August 2018 3:02 PM

To: 'Deshree Pillay'

Cc: 'Salome Beeslaar'

Subject: RE: MANUNGU COLLIERY (Interested and Affected Party)

Dear Deshree,  

 

Thank you for taking my call earlier and my apologies for not being able to reply sooner.  

 

As per our telephonic conversation yesterday kindly note that Mr and Mrs Nel have been registered to the project 

I&AP database with the following contact details: Jurg Nel, Werda Handel (Pty) Ltd, 083 327 3072/ 083 327 4914, 

jurgnel@telkomsa.net/ fournel@telkomsa.net. Should these details have changed or be incorrect could you please 

provide me with the correct details for Mr and Mrs Nel so that I may update the database.  

 

Furthermore, please advised that the applicant has formally withdrawn the first application from the Department of 

Mineral Resources. Please note that a new application will be lodged in due course.  

 

With regards to the availability of the Scoping Report, please be advised that it is anticipated that the Scoping 

Report will be released for public review and comment within the following 2 months. Furthermore, as a registered 

I&AP, please be advised that you will be immediately notified of the release of the Scoping Report for public review 

and comment.  

 

I trust you find the above in order.  

 

Should you have any further comments or queries please do not hesitate to contact me.  

 

Warm regards, 

 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
F   011 787 3059 
E   Manungu@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
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From: Deshree Pillay <deshree@becsenv.co.za>  

Sent: Monday, 13 August 2018 11:36 AM 

To: Manungu@eims.co.za 

Cc: Salome Beeslaar <salome@becsenv.co.za> 

Subject: MANUNGU COLLIERY (Interested and Affected Party) 

 
Good day  
 
1. As per our telephonic communication, I would please like to confirm that Mr and Mrs Nel are registered as 

interested and affected parties for the Manungu Colliery Project (EIMS Reference Number: 1177).  
2. May we also please receive in a letter or via email communication that the first application has been closed and a 

new one will be lodged.  
3. Lastly, may we please be notified when the scoping report with the appropriate amendments will be available 

whereby the allocated 30 days to comment will be begin. Thank you so much, have a great day further. 
 
Kind regards,  
 

Deshree Pillay | Environmental Assessment Practitioner 
BSc Environmental Science (UP), BSc Honours Geography and Environmental Science (UP) 

 
T: 012 361 9970 F: 012 361 0645 C: 071 387 3404 
PO Box 72960, Lynnwood Ridge, 0040 
566 Jessie Collins Street, Garsfontein, 0081 
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1177 Manungu EIA

From: Deshree Pillay <deshree@becsenv.co.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 14 August 2018 3:10 PM

To: 1177 Manungu EIA

Cc: Salome Beeslaar

Subject: RE: MANUNGU COLLIERY (Interested and Affected Party)

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Cheyenne 
 
Thank you so much for your response we appreciate it and will comment on the scoping report once it becomes 
available. Please note that we will require at least 30 days to comment on the EIAr before it goes to the DMR. Thank 
you once again.  
 
Kind regards,  
 

Deshree Pillay | Environmental Assessment Practitioner 
BSc Environmental Science (UP), BSc Honours Geography and Environmental Science (UP) 
 

 
 

From: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za>  

Sent: Tuesday, 14 August 2018 15:02 

To: Deshree Pillay <deshree@becsenv.co.za> 

Cc: Salome Beeslaar <salome@becsenv.co.za> 

Subject: RE: MANUNGU COLLIERY (Interested and Affected Party) 

 

Dear Deshree,  

 

Thank you for taking my call earlier and my apologies for not being able to reply sooner.  

 

As per our telephonic conversation yesterday kindly note that Mr and Mrs Nel have been registered to the project 

I&AP database with the following contact details: Jurg Nel, Werda Handel (Pty) Ltd, 083 327 3072/ 083 327 4914, 

jurgnel@telkomsa.net/ fournel@telkomsa.net. Should these details have changed or be incorrect could you please 

provide me with the correct details for Mr and Mrs Nel so that I may update the database.  

 

Furthermore, please advised that the applicant has formally withdrawn the first application from the Department of 

Mineral Resources. Please note that a new application will be lodged in due course.  

 

With regards to the availability of the Scoping Report, please be advised that it is anticipated that the Scoping 

Report will be released for public review and comment within the following 2 months. Furthermore, as a registered 

I&AP, please be advised that you will be immediately notified of the release of the Scoping Report for public review 

and comment.  

 

I trust you find the above in order.  

 

Should you have any further comments or queries please do not hesitate to contact me.  

 

Warm regards, 
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MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
F   011 787 3059 
E   Manungu@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

From: Deshree Pillay <deshree@becsenv.co.za>  

Sent: Monday, 13 August 2018 11:36 AM 

To: Manungu@eims.co.za 

Cc: Salome Beeslaar <salome@becsenv.co.za> 

Subject: MANUNGU COLLIERY (Interested and Affected Party) 

 
Good day  
 
1. As per our telephonic communication, I would please like to confirm that Mr and Mrs Nel are registered as 

interested and affected parties for the Manungu Colliery Project (EIMS Reference Number: 1177).  
2. May we also please receive in a letter or via email communication that the first application has been closed and a 

new one will be lodged.  
3. Lastly, may we please be notified when the scoping report with the appropriate amendments will be available 

whereby the allocated 30 days to comment will be begin. Thank you so much, have a great day further. 
 
Kind regards,  
 

Deshree Pillay | Environmental Assessment Practitioner 
BSc Environmental Science (UP), BSc Honours Geography and Environmental Science (UP) 

 
T: 012 361 9970 F: 012 361 0645 C: 071 387 3404 
PO Box 72960, Lynnwood Ridge, 0040 
566 Jessie Collins Street, Garsfontein, 0081 
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Manungu@eims.co.za

From: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za>

Sent: 02 October 2018 08:51 AM

To: 'Deshree Pillay'

Subject: RE: Scoping report

Good Morning Deshree, 

 

I trust this email finds you well. 

 

As requested, kindly see the link below for the requested 2008 Mining Right EMP. Could you kindly confirm receipt 

of the document. 

 

Link: https://drive.google.com/open?id=1iwoVttZrsiJYmcCTe16ub4oroMTB1xua  

 

Should you have any further queries please feel free to contact me. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
F   011 787 3059 
E   manungu@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

From: Deshree Pillay <deshree@becsenv.co.za>  

Sent: Monday, 01 October 2018 8:44 AM 

To: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za> 

Subject: RE: Scoping report 

 

Good Morning Cheyenne 
 
Thank you so much for your assistance. We look forward to hearing from you. Have a great day further. 
 
Kind regards, 
 

Deshree Pillay | Environmental Assessment Practitioner 
BSc Environmental Science (UP), BSc Honours Geography and Environmental Science (UP) 
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From: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za>  

Sent: Monday, 01 October 2018 07:44 

To: Deshree Pillay <deshree@becsenv.co.za> 

Subject: RE: Scoping report 

 

Hi Deshree, 

 

My apologies for only responding to your email now. I have been on site. As per our telephonic discussion, the 

Scoping report is currently undergoing internal review. Once it is made available, you will be notified of the 

availability of the Scoping Report for public review and comment.  

 

Furthermore, please note that your request for the original 2008 Mining Right EMP that was done by Ferret Mining 

for Tshedza Mining Resources (Pty) Ltd was sent to the client. I will get back to you regarding the original EMP once I 

receive feedback from the client.  

 

Should you  have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
F   011 787 3059 
E   manungu@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

From: Deshree Pillay <deshree@becsenv.co.za>  

Sent: Monday, 17 September 2018 10:46 AM 

To: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za> 

Subject: Scoping report 

 

Good day Cheyenne 
 
I hope you are well, I know you are currently on site visit. I would please like to ask how far is the progress of the 
Scoping Report? I would also please like to ask if you by any chance have the original 2008 Mining Right EMP that 
was done by Ferret Mining for Tshedza Mining Resources (Pty) Ltd. We have tried phoning them as well as Eco-gain 
Consulting who did the previous Basic Assessment but with no luck as both numbers do not exist. Have a great day 
further. 
 
Kind regards,  
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Deshree Pillay | Environmental Assessment Practitioner 
BSc Environmental Science (UP), BSc Honours Geography and Environmental Science (UP) 

 
T: 012 361 9970 F: 012 361 0645 C: 071 387 3404 
PO Box 72960, Lynnwood Ridge, 0040 
566 Jessie Collins Street, Garsfontein, 0081 
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Manungu@eims.co.za

From: Deshree Pillay <deshree@becsenv.co.za>

Sent: 17 September 2018 10:46 AM

To: 1177 Manungu EIA

Subject: Scoping report

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Good day Cheyenne 
 
I hope you are well, I know you are currently on site visit. I would please like to ask how far is the progress of the 
Scoping Report? I would also please like to ask if you by any chance have the original 2008 Mining Right EMP that 
was done by Ferret Mining for Tshedza Mining Resources (Pty) Ltd. We have tried phoning them as well as Eco-gain 
Consulting who did the previous Basic Assessment but with no luck as both numbers do not exist. Have a great day 
further. 
 
Kind regards,  
 

Deshree Pillay | Environmental Assessment Practitioner 
BSc Environmental Science (UP), BSc Honours Geography and Environmental Science (UP) 

 
T: 012 361 9970 F: 012 361 0645 C: 071 387 3404 
PO Box 72960, Lynnwood Ridge, 0040 
566 Jessie Collins Street, Garsfontein, 0081 
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Manungu@eims.co.za

From: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za>

Sent: 01 October 2018 07:44 AM

To: 'Deshree Pillay'

Subject: RE: Scoping report

Hi Deshree, 

 

My apologies for only responding to your email now. I have been on site. As per our telephonic discussion, the 

Scoping report is currently undergoing internal review. Once it is made available, you will be notified of the 

availability of the Scoping Report for public review and comment.  

 

Furthermore, please note that your request for the original 2008 Mining Right EMP that was done by Ferret Mining 

for Tshedza Mining Resources (Pty) Ltd was sent to the client. I will get back to you regarding the original EMP once I 

receive feedback from the client.  

 

Should you  have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Warm regards, 

 

 

MS. CHEYENNE 
MUTHUKARAPAN   

 

T   011 789 7170 
F   011 787 3059 
E   manungu@eims.co.za 
W  www.eims.co.za 

Block 5, Fernridge Office 
Park, 5 Hunter Ave, 
Ferndale, Randburg 
PO Box 2083, Pinegowrie, 
2123, South Africa 

This e-mail and any attachment(s) thereto is intended solely for the confidential use of the intended 
recipient(s) and for the specific purpose(s) that it was intended. Unauthorised review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of that e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you may have received 
the mail in error, please desist from reading it, notify the sender immediately of the error, and return 
and/or destroy the original message.  
 

 

 

 

From: Deshree Pillay <deshree@becsenv.co.za>  

Sent: Monday, 17 September 2018 10:46 AM 

To: 1177 Manungu EIA <Manungu@eims.co.za> 

Subject: Scoping report 

 

Good day Cheyenne 
 
I hope you are well, I know you are currently on site visit. I would please like to ask how far is the progress of the 
Scoping Report? I would also please like to ask if you by any chance have the original 2008 Mining Right EMP that 
was done by Ferret Mining for Tshedza Mining Resources (Pty) Ltd. We have tried phoning them as well as Eco-gain 
Consulting who did the previous Basic Assessment but with no luck as both numbers do not exist. Have a great day 
further. 
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Kind regards,  
 

Deshree Pillay | Environmental Assessment Practitioner 
BSc Environmental Science (UP), BSc Honours Geography and Environmental Science (UP) 

 
T: 012 361 9970 F: 012 361 0645 C: 071 387 3404 
PO Box 72960, Lynnwood Ridge, 0040 
566 Jessie Collins Street, Garsfontein, 0081 

 

 

 
 


